

No. 24-424

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAYMOND N. BAILEY, JR.,  
*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

STATE OF ARKANSAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Arkansas*

---

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Clark M. Neily III  
*Counsel of Record*  
Laura A. Bondark  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 425-7499  
[cneily@cato.org](mailto:cneily@cato.org)

November 15, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PROBABLE CAUSE PROTECTS HUMAN LIFE.....	3
II. ENTRIES WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE NEEDLESSLY IMPERIL ORDINARY CITIZENS. ....	7
III.ENTRIES WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE NEEDLESSLY IMPERIL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009) .....	6
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	4
<i>Ibrahim v. Dept' of Homeland Sec.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	3
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963) .....	3, 6, 13
<i>Launock v. Brown</i> , 2 B. & Ald. 592, 106 Eng. Rep. 482 (1819).....	13
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	3
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) .....	4, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	3, 8, 9
<i>Semayne's Case</i> , 5 Co. Rep. 91a, 77 Eng. Rep. 194 (K.B. 1603).....	4
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	6
<i>United States v. Thabit</i> , 56 F.4th 1145 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	2, 7
<i>United States v. Vega-Barvo</i> , 729 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	6
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Ashley Fantz, <i>Fatal Mistake</i> , SALON (Oct. 19, 2000) .....	12

<i>Current and Former Louisville, Kentucky Police Officers Charged with Federal Crimes Related to Death of Breonna Taylor,</i> DEP'T OF JUSTICE (Aug 4, 2022) .....	8
<i>Devon W. Carbado, Stop-and-Strip Violence: The Doctrinal Migrations of Reasonable Suspicion,</i> 55 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L Rev. 467 (2020) .....	6
<i>Jack Pointer, 2 Prince George's Co. Officers Shot after Warrant Served at Wrong Home: Police Chief,</i> WTOP NEWS (Sept 20, 2018, 1:00 AM) .....	14
<i>Jacob Sullum, How Cops Became Baby Burners,</i> REASON (June 4, 2014).....	10
<i>Joel Brown, "I Never Got an Apology" Raleigh Mom Still Devastated after RPD Tactical Team Raids Wrong Home,</i> ABC11 (Feb. 1, 2022) .....	11
<i>Kevin Sack, Door-Busting Drug Raids Leave a Trail of Blood,</i> N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 18, 2017) .....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Mayra Moreno, Retired Officer, Family Startled by Deputies Serving Arrest Warrant at Wrong Home,</i> 6 ABC ACTION NEWS (Sept. 10, 2020) .....	4
<i>Minyvonne Burke, Black Woman Handcuffed Naked in Raid at Wrong Home Set to Get \$2.9 Million from Chicago,</i> NBC NEWS (Dec. 14, 2021) .....	12

Nick Sibilla, <i>Cop Who Wrongly Led No-Knock Raid Against 78-Year-Old Grandfather Can't Be Sued, Court Rules</i> , FORBES (June 9, 2021) .....	12
Richard Oppel Jr. et al., <i>What to Know about Brononna Taylor's Death</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 23, 2024) .....	8, 13
Tyler Estep, <i>New \$1.6M Settlement for Parents of Georgia Toddler Injured in Raid</i> , ATL. J.-CONST. (Feb 26, 2016) .....	9
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	3
